



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 22200 of 2025

Subhash Rajbhar

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Ankit Kumar Singh
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Ashish Tyagi, G.A.

Court No. - 89

HON'BLE JITENDRA KUMAR SINHA, J.

1. Supplementary affidavit filed today by learned counsel for the applicant is taken on record.
2. Heard Sri A.K. Singh, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Ashish Tyagi, learned counsel for opposite party no. 2 and Sri Shiv Dutt Shukla, learned AGA for the State respondents.
3. It is contended by learned counsel for the applicant that Subhash Rajbhar and Subhash Chauthi Rajbhar are same person and an affidavit in support of the same has been filed today. It is further submitted that the applicant and opposite party no. 2 have entered into matrimonial alliance and the matter has been compromised. The compromise is annexed at page 9 of the supplementary affidavit filed today. It is thus submitted that the compromise be sent to the learned trial Court for its verification.
4. On the other hand, learned counsel for opposite party no. 2 and learned AGA have no objection to the aforesaid.
5. In view of the above, office is directed to send the aforesaid compromise to the trial Court i.e. the Court of learned Special Judge, POCSO Act, Court No.25, Kanpur Nagar.
6. The applicant and opposite party no. 2 are directed to appear before the trial court on 10.11.2025.
7. Learned trial Court concerned shall verify the same and submit a report to this Court within two weeks thereafter.

8. Learned counsel for the applicant may also file supplementary affidavit bringing on record certified copy of the verification proceedings within the aforesaid period of two weeks.

9. Put up this case on 04.12.2025 as fresh.

10. Till the next date of listing, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicant pursuant to Case Crime No. 03 of 2013 under sections 363, 366, 376 IPC and 3/4 POCSO Act, P.S. Govind Nagar, District Kanpur Nagar.

September 25, 2025
Madhurima

(Jitendra Kumar Sinha,J.)